
 

 

When telephoning, please ask for: Laura Webb 
Direct dial  0115 914 8481 
Email  democraticservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 
Our reference:  
Your reference: 
Date: Monday 7 December 2020 

 
 
To all Members of the Corporate Overview Group 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 
A Meeting of the Corporate Overview Group will be held via Zoom on Tuesday, 15 
December 2020 at 7.00 pm to consider the following items of business.  
 
The meeting will be live streamed via YouTube for the public to listen and view 
via the link: https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC Note: Please be aware 
that until the meeting starts the live stream video will not be showing on the 
home page. For this reason, please keep refreshing the home page until you 
see the video appear.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Sanjit Sull 
Monitoring Officer   
 

AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
3.   Minutes of the Meeting 22 September 2020 (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
4.   Diversity Annual Report (Pages 9 - 26) 

 
 The report of the Executive Manager – Transformation is attached. 

 
5.   Feedback from Scrutiny Chairmen  

 
 A verbal update from the Scrutiny Chairmen will be provided.  

 
6.   Consideration of Scrutiny Group Work Programmes and Requests 

from Councillors (Pages 27 - 42) 
 

 The report of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC%20


 

 

Services is attached.  
 

7.   Finance and Performance Management (Pages 43 - 96) 
 

 The report of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate 
Services is attached.  
 

Membership  
 
Chairman: Councillor T Combellack  
Councillors: B Bansal, N Clarke, F Purdue-Horan, D Virdi, J Walker and J Wheeler 

Meeting Room Guidance 

 
Fire Alarm Evacuation:  in the event of an alarm sounding please evacuate the 
building using the nearest fire exit, normally through the Council Chamber.  You 
should assemble at the far side of the plaza outside the main 
[...]
s for a revised equality scheme and 
made recommendations to Cabinet for the Council to stop the use of loud 
fireworks at Council events. 
 

13 Consideration of Scrutiny Work Programmes and Requests from 
Councillors 
 

 The Service Manager – Finance and Corporate Services presented the report 
of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services which asked the 
Group to create and receive feedback on the scrutiny group work programmes 
based on the Cabinet Forward Plan, Corporate Strategy, Medium Term 
Financial Strategy, Investment Strategy and Transformation Plan. The Group 
were also asked to consider potential topics for scrutiny which were submitted 
by Councillors and Officers.  
 
It was noted that the work programmes for each of the groups during 2020/21 
were reviewed in July 2020 to ensure they reflected the current priorities of the 
Council especially in light of the Covid-19 pandemic. Therefore, some changes 
to the work programmes had been made in order to respond to the ongoing 
pandemic and its effect on some areas of work. For example, the Rushcliffe 
Equality Scheme would take into account black and minority ethnicities who 
had been the most effected by the Covid-19 pandemic. Additionally it was also 
noted that other items had been delayed such as the ‘meet the developer’ 
presentation for the Growth and Development Scrutiny Group.  
 
The Group discussed the suggestions of scrutiny topics put forward by 
councillors and officers. The Group decided that the topic ‘planning: 
consultation with residents’ was not a relevant topic for scrutiny as these 
concerns were going to be addressed by the government soon. It was agreed 
that this topic could potentially be scrutinised at a later date.  
 

Page 2



It was RESOLVED that  
 

a) The report of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services 
be noted.  

b) The work programmes outlined below be agreed.  
 
Corporate Overview Group  
 
15 December 2020 
 

 Feedback from Scrutiny Chairmen  

 Consideration of Scrutiny Group Work Programmes 

 Finance and Performance Management  

 Diversity Annual Report  

 
23 March 2021 
 

 Feedback from Scrutiny Chairmen  

 Consideration of Scrutiny Group Work Programmes  

 Finance and Performance Management  

 
Governance Scrutiny Group  
 
29 September 2020  
 

 Internal Audit Progress Report – 5 month update  

 Constitution Follow Up  

 Review of Risk Management Strategy  

 Work Programme  

24 November 2020  
 

 Internal Audit Progress Report  

 Treasury and Asset Management 6 month Update  

 Statement of Accounts  

 Redmond Review Update  

 Work Programme  

4 February 2021  
 

 Internal Audit Progress Report  

 Internal Audit Strategy  

Page 3



 Annual Audit Letter  

 External Audit Annual Plan 

 Treasury and Asset Investment Strategy Update  

 Risk Management  

 Work Programme  

18 May 2020  
 

 Internal Audit Progress Report  

 Internal Audit Annual Report  

 Annual Governance Statement  

 Work Programme  

 

Growth and Development Scrutiny Group  
 
20 January 2021  
 

 Management of Open Spaces in New Developments – Part Two  

 Abbey Road and Crematorium Update  

 Work Programme  

21 April 2021  
 

 Cycling Networks in the Borough  

 Work Programme  

 

Communities Scrutiny Group  
 
7 October 2020  
 

 Flooding and Drainage  

 Rushcliffe Nature Conservation Strategy  

 Work Programme  

28 January 2021  
 

 Dog Fouling, Littering and Fly Tipping – Part Two  

 Edwalton Golf Course  

 Rushcliffe Equality Strategy – part two  

 Work Programme  

Page 4



29 April 2020  
 

 Carbon Management Plan  

 Work Programme  

 
 
 

14 Finance and Performance Management 
 

 The Financial Services Manager presented the report of the Executive 
Manager – Finance and Corporate Services which outlined the quarter one 
position in terms of financial and performance monitoring for 2020/21. 
 
The report presented the budget position for revenue and capital as of 30 June 
2020. It was noted that details of the report formed part of the Expected 
Outturn Budget Report to be taken to Council on 24 September and included 
the in-year variances along with variances resulting from Covid-19. The Group 
were informed that the anticipated budget of £0.442m gap caused by the 
pandemic was partially offset by additional government grants and in-year 
efficiencies. The Financial Services Manager informed the Group that the 
Capital Programme showed a planned underspend of £24.8m largely due to 
slippage in two major schemes (Bingham Hub and Crematorium) and 
uncommitted funds in the Asset Investment Strategy. 
 
The Financial Services Manager was pleased to note that the Council’s 
discretionary grant scheme had received 189 claims, decided on 159 and had 
paid 62 totalling £0.814m which equated to 84% of the total available funds. It 
was hoped that all payments would be made by 30 September 2020.   
 
The Group asked questions regarding the Council’s loss of planning income. 
The Financial Services Manager informed the Group that the Council had lost 
£200k of income. It was also clarified that a £215,000 capital spend on a 
resurfacing of all car parks within the Borough was due to commence during 
2020/21. The Financial Services Manager also confirmed that there was a 
budget of £220,000 for the development of a skate park at Rushcliffe Country 
Park which would be considerably smaller than the one recently built in 
Radcliffe on Trent.  
 
The Service Manager – Finance and Corporate Services asked the Group to 
comment on the monitored tasks which were outlined in the Corporate Strategy 
and the performance measures within the Corporate Scorecard. The Group 
were reminded that was agreed at the last meeting to omit targets, as a way of 
measuring performance for those indicators that are being impacted by the 
coronavirus pandemic. However, targets had been included in this report (for 
infor
[...]
 updates the Corporate Overview Group about the Council’s 

performance against the objectives set out in the Single Equality Scheme 
during 2020. These are to: 

 

 Monitor the demographic make-up of our residents and our workforce 

 Consult customers and staff where appropriate 

 Carry out equality impact assessments as part of our four-year plan. 
 

1.2. The information in the report compares the demographic information for the 
Borough, using the latest census information, with that of our workforce with 
this information being taken from the HR /Payroll system. 

 
2. Recommendation 

 
It is recommended that the Corporate Overview Group consider and endorse 
the report.  
 

3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1. The public sector equality duty is a duty on public authorities to consider and 

think about how their policies or decisions affect people who are protected 
under the Equality Act. Although there is no explicit legal duty for Public 
Sector bodies to collect and use equality data, authorities must understand 
the impact of their policies and practices on people with protected 
characteristics. Therefore, collecting, analysing and monitoring information is 
an important way to develop this understanding.  

 
4. Supporting Evidence  

 
4.1 A breakdown of the ethnicity of the Borough in comparison with the East 

Midlands and nationally is shown at Appendix A.1. 
 

4.2 Our workforce information shown at Appendix B.1 shows that we currently 
broadly reflect the demographic of the Borough with 93% of RBC employees 
in the white British or white other ethnic group which is the same as for the 
residents of the Borough (white 93%). The figure for the Borough is higher 
than that for the East Midlands (89%) and nationally (85%). The Council is 
currently reviewing its recruitment policies and will ensure that these continue 
to operate fairly and encourage applications from under-represented groups.  

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

 

 
Age Profile 

[...]
es?   

Recommendation 

Potential item for Communities Scrutiny 
Group. Links with the carbon reduction 
agenda and councillors’ roles as 
community leaders 

Lead Officer Derek Hayden 

Proposed Timescale for Scrutiny 
and Scrutiny Group 

Proposal for Summer 2021 

 

 

Page 42



  

 

 

 
Corporate Overview Group 
 
Tuesday, 15 December 2020 

 
Finance and Performance Management Quarter 2 

 

 
Report of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services  
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. This report outlines the quarter two position in terms of financial and 

performance monitoring for 2020/21. 
 

1.2. This report presents the budget position for revenue and capital as at 30 
September 2020. This report provides an update to the report to Cabinet on 8 
September 2020 and includes the in-year variances along with variances 
resulting from Covid-19. 

 
1.3. Given the current financial climate, particularly relating to the impact of Covid-

19, it is imperative that the Council maintains due diligence with regards to its 
finances and ensures necessary action is taken to ensure a balanced budget 
is maintained. 
 

1.4. As previously reported to Cabinet, the effects of Covid-19 have and will 
continue to have a negative impact on the Council’s finances. The anticipated 
budget gap caused by the pandemic is partially offset by additional 
government grants and in-year efficiencies with an overall net in-year position 
of £0.244m budget gap. This position does not take into account the effects of 
the implementation of further restrictions from 26 November and 2 December  
and doesn’t include potential income from the reimbursement of lost fees and 
charges. Further updates will be reported to Cabinet at quarter 3. 
 

1.5. As previously reported, the Capital Programme shows a planned underspend 
of £23.8m largely due to slippage in two major schemes (Bingham Hub and 
Crematorium) and uncommitted funds in the Asset Investment Strategy. 
 

1.6. The report will request approval to formally carry forward Capital Provisions 
totalling £18.465m. Of which, £17.965m to 2021/22 Capital Programme, and 
£500k to 2022/23 Capital Programme. 

 
2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Corporate Overview Group notes: 
 

a) the projected net effect of in-year efficiencies (£0.497m) and Covid-19 
pressures (£2.355m) and Covid Government funding (£1.614m) 
resulting in an expected net revenue deficit for the year of £0.244m; 

Page 43

Agenda Item 7



  

b) a projected £3.017m net surplus on Business Rates as a result of 
additional S31 reliefs and that this surplus is to be transferred to the 
Organisation Stabilisation Reserve to offset the expected Collection 
Fund deficit in later years; 

c) the capital underspend of £23.8m of which £18.465m to be carried 
forward: £17.965m to 2021/22 Capital Programme and £500k to 
2022/23 Capital Programme; 

d) the projected Special Expenses position with a projected deficit of 
£0.082m for the year to be financed by a loan from the Council as 
agreed by the West Bridgford CIL and Special Expenses Group; 

e) the 6-month trial to engage Waste Investigations Support and 
Enforcement to deliver enforcement of environmental crimes (following 
on from Communities Scrutiny Group discussions) and 

f) considers whether scrutiny is required for identified performance 
exceptions. 

 
3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1. To demonstrate good governance in terms of scrutinising the Council’s on-

going performance and financial position. 
 
4. Supporting Information 
 

Financial Monitoring – Revenue 
 
4.1 The revenue monitoring statement by service area is attached at Appendix A 

with detailed variance analysis as at 30 September 2020 attached at 
Appendix B. For this financial year the budget gap including Covid related 
pressures and in-year efficiencies is expected to be at least £0.244m 
(expected position) and up to a worst-case scenario of £0.9m (both scenarios 
take into acco
[...]
rm Financial Strategy. 
 
Financial Monitoring – Capital  
 

4.7. The updated summary of the Capital Programme monitoring statement and 
funding position is shown at Appendix C as at 30 September 2020.  Appendix 
D provides further details about the progress of the schemes, any necessary 
re-phasing and highlights efficiencies.  The projected variance at this stage is 
£23.8m. 
 

4.8. The original Capital Programme of £18.936m has been supplemented by a 
net brought forward and in-year adjustments of £19.435m giving a revised 
total of £38.371m. The net expenditure efficiency position of £23.8m is 
primarily due to the following: 
 
a) Bingham Leisure Hub £11.352m – £11m to carry forward to 2021/22; 
b) Crematorium £4.917m – £4.5m carry forward to 2021/22;  
c) Support for Registered Social Landlords (RSLs) £1.08m. Commitments 

total £532k for Phase II Garage Sites and a contribution of £52k to Next 
Steps for Rough Sleepers. £1m of the projected underspend to carry 
forward: £500k to 2021/22 and £500k to 2022/23; 

d) Total carry forwards of 18.465m are requested.  Details of the schemes 
are set out in Appendix E; 

e) Asset Investment Strategy £3.828 – this is uncommitted and will be 
recommended to Council, as part of the MTFS 2021/22, to be removed 
from the Capital Programme; 

 
4.9. The Council was due to receive capital receipts of £20m in the year, primarily 

from the disposal of surplus operational and investment property: Abbey Road 
Depot, Land at Hollygate Lane and also from an overage agreement in place 
for Sharphill Wood site. Covid-19 has impacted on the progress of these 
schemes with receipts projected to be £4.4m in 2020/21. Significant delays or 
reductions to capital receipts will affect the funding of the capital programme 
and may lead to either internal or external borrowing earlier than planned 
dependant on the progress of the capital programme and any slippage. 
Alternatively, projects could be delayed or not proceed if deemed 
econo
[...]
carbon footprint. Addressing such risks will require funding with the Climate 
Change Reserve now created to facilitate such opportunities. 

 
5.5 The Council needs to be properly insulated against such risks hence the need 

to ensure it has a sufficient level of reserves, as well as having the ability to 
use such reserves to support projects where there is ‘upside risk’ or there is a 
change in strategic direction. 

 
6 Implications  

 
6.1 Financial Implications 

 
Financial implications are covered in the body of this report. 

 
6.2  Legal Implications 

 
The Council is required to have adequate procedures in place for financial and 
performance management and this report fulfils that requirement. 

 
6.3  Equalities Implications 

 
There are no equalities implications connected to this report. 

 
6.4  Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 Implications 
 

There are no Section 17 implications connected to this report. 

Page 52



  

Link to Corporate Priorities 
 

Quality of Life 

Successful management of the Council’s resources can help 

the Council deliver on its goals as stated in the Corporate 

Strategy and monitored through this quarterly report 

Efficient Services 

Sustainable 

Growth 

The Environment 

 
7  Recommendations 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Corporate Overview Group notes: 
 

a) the projected net effect of in-year efficiencies (£0.497m) and Covid-19 
pressures (£2.355m) and Covid Government funding (£1.614m) 
resulting in an expected net revenue deficit for the year of £0.244m; 

b) a projected £3.017m net surplus on Business Rates as a result of 
additional S31 reliefs and that this surplus is to be transferred to the 
Organisation Stabilisation Reserve to offset the expected Collection 
Fund deficit in later years; 

c) the capital underspend of £23.8m of which £18.465m to be carried 
forward: £17.965m to 2021/22 Capital Programme and £500k to 
2022/23 Capital Programme; 

d) the projected Special Expenses positio

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

CORPORATE OVERVIEW GROUP 
TUESDAY, 15 DECEMBER 2020 

Held at 7.00 pm via Zoom 
 

PRESENT: 
 Councillors T Combellack (Chairman), B Bansal, N Clarke, D Virdi, J Walker 

and J Wheeler 
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 C Caven-Atack Service Manager - Finance and 

Corporate Services 
 S Maher Strategic Human Resources 

Manager 
 L Webb Democratic Services Officer 
 S Whittaker Financial Services Manager 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillors F Purdue-Horan 
 
 

18 Declarations of Interest 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

17 Declarations of Interest 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

18 Minutes of the Meeting 22 September 2020 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2020 were approved as a 
true record of the meeting.  
 

19 Diversity Annual Report 
 

 The Strategic Human Resources Manager presented the report of the 
Executive Manager – Transformation which provided the Group with an update 
about the Council’s performance against the objectives set out in the Council’s 
equality scheme which were to:  
 

 Monitor the demographic make-up of our residents and our workforce 

 Consult customers and staff where appropriate 

 Carry out equality impact assessments as part of our four-year plan. 
 
It was noted that the information in the report compared the demographic 
information for the Borough, using the latest census information, with that of 
our workforce with this information being taken from the HR /Payroll system. 
Additionally, although there was no legal duty for local authorities to collect and 



use equality data, authorities must understand the impact of their policies and 
practices on people with protected characteristics. Therefore, collecting, 
analysing and monitoring information is an important way to develop this 
understanding. 
 
The Strategic Human Resources Manager was pleased to note that the 
Council broadly reflected the demographic of the Borough with 93% of 
Rushcliffe Borough Council employees in the white British or white other ethnic 
group which is the same as for the residents of the Borough (white 93%). It was 
also explained that the figure for the Borough was higher than that for the East 
Midlands (89%) and nationally (85%). The Strategic Human Resources 
Manager informed the Group that the Council was currently reviewing its 
recruitment policies and would ensure that these continue to operate fairly and 
encourage applications from under-represented groups. It was also noted that 
the Council’s age profile and  members of staff who had declared that they had 
a disability were similar to the population of Rushcliffe.  
 
The Group were informed that gender pay reporting legislation required 
employers with 250 or more employees to publish statutory calculations every 
year showing how large the pay gap is between their male and female 
employees. The Strategic Human Resources Manager was pleased to note 
that since diversity was last reported to the Group in ? 2019 the gender pay 
gap had reduced from 8.9% to 1%, reflecting an increase in the proportion of 
women at higher levels of the organisation. 
 
The Council’s employees had regular opportunities for training and 
development in support of equality and diversity. Training courses which had 
been attended by the Council’s employees included: unconscious bias training, 
coercive control training and mental health first aiders training.   
 
The Chairman thanked the Strategic Human Resources Manager for providing 
an update to the Group.  
 
It was RESOLVED that the report of the Executive Manager – Transformation 
be noted.  
 

20 Feedback from Scrutiny Chairmen 
 

 The Group welcomed Cllr Viridi to the Corporate Overview Group who had 
replaced Councillor Abby Brennan as Vice-Chairman of the Growth and 
Development Scrutiny Group.  
 
The Chairman of the Growth and Development Scrutiny Group noted that they 
had not yet received a presentation from the developers of the site at Abbey 
Road, West Bridgford as contracts had not been signed yet. It was hoped that 
the developers would be able to attend the next Growth and Development 
Scrutiny Group in January. The Group also received a progress update on the 
Crematorium in Stragglethorpe and was pleased to note that the operation of 
the crematorium would be in-house. Additionally, the Group scrutinised the 
Council’s planning enforcement policy and made recommendations for the 
revised policy which were approved by Cabinet on 8 December 2020.  
 
The Chairman of the Communities Scrutiny Group informed the Group that in 



September they had received three presentations regarding flooding and 
drainage from Nottinghamshire County Council, the Trent Valley Internal 
Drainage Board and the Emergency Planning Officer at Rushcliffe Borough 
Council. The Chairman noted that it provided the Group with an insight to the 
roles and responsibilities of each organisation and that the Group had 
encouraged them to work more closely together. The Group had also 
scrutinised the draft Rushcliffe Nature Conservation Strategy and 
recommended to Cabinet that the free tree scheme be extended.    
 
In the absence of the Chairman of the Governance Scrutiny Group, the 
Chairman of the Corporate Overview Group provided an update. The 
Corporate Overview Group were informed that the Governance Scrutiny Group 
had noted an internal audit progress report and a treasury and asset 
investment six month update. The Governance Scrutiny Group also approved 
the recommendations in the report regarding the statement of accounts 
2019/20.  
 

21 Consideration of Scrutiny Group Work Programmes and Requests from 
Councillors 
 

 The Service Manager – Finance and Corporate Services presented the report 
of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services which asked the 
Group to create and receive feedback on the scrutiny group work programmes 
based on the Cabinet Forward Plan, Corporate Strategy, Medium Term 
Financial Strategy, Investment Strategy and Transformation Plan. The Group 
were also asked to consider potential topics for scrutiny which were submitted 
by Councillors and Officers. 
 
The Group discussed the current scrutiny work programmes. Councillor Walker 
suggested that the pedals community group attend the Growth and 
Development Scrutiny Group in order to increase public engagement. The 
Chairman agreed to discuss this suggestion with the Executive Manager – 
Communities.  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Corporate Overview Group would 
require the Group to discuss a list of potential items for scrutiny from May 2021. 
Councillors raised concerns that most of the items were for the Communities 
Scrutiny Group to be scrutinised and that meetings had been very long and 
items towards the end of the agendas felt rushed. The Group suggested that 
more meetings for the Communities Scrutiny Group be added to the timetable 
of meetings for 2021/22 to ensure that all items were scrutinised thoroughly. 
The Service Manager – Finance and Corporate Services suggested that the 
scrutiny groups should consider items which were time critical such as policies 
and also proposed that the Corporate Overview Group could scrutinise 
additional items on behalf of the Communities Scrutiny Group. The Chairman 
noted that on-going issues such as dog fouling and littering were time critical 
for residents and should therefore also be prioritised for the scrutiny work 
programmes.  
 
Items for the scrutiny work programmes which had been suggested by 
councillors included; ‘Update on current performance and resources for 
Rushcliffe’ which would enable the Communities Scrutiny Group to be provided 
with updates regarding resource deployment and project work for example, 



operation Reacher and the Group would also be able to scrutinise crime and 
community safety performance over the last 12 months. It was agreed that this 
would be added to the Communities Scrutiny Group work programme for 
2021/22.  
 
Following a discussion, it was concluded that inclusive language was covered 
by the revised Rushcliffe Equalities Scheme for January 2021. Additionally, the 
topic of ‘an energy self-sufficient Borough’ would initially be discussed as part 
of the Carbon Management Plan Update in April 2021 and could be discussed 
further in 2021/22 based on future recommendations.  
 
It was RESOLVED that 
 

a) the report of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services 
be noted.   

b) The work programmes outlined below be agreed. 
 
Corporate Overview Group 
 
23 March 2021 
 

 Feedback from Scrutiny Chairmen 

 Consideration of Scrutiny Group Work Programmes 

 Finance and Performance Management 
 
Governance Scrutiny Group 
 
4 February 2021 
 

 Internal Audit Progress Report 

 Internal Audit Strategy 

 Annual Audit Letter 

 External Audit Annual Plan 

 Treasury and Asset Investment Strategy Update 

 Risk Management 

 Work Programme 
 
18 May 2020 
 

 Internal Audit Progress Report 

 Internal Audit Annual Report 

 Annual Governance Statement 

 Work Programme 
 
Growth and Development Scrutiny Group 
 
20 January 2021 
 

 Management of Open Spaces in New Developments – Part Two 

 Abbey Road and Crematorium Update 

 Work Programme 
 



21 April 2021 
 

 Cycling Networks in the Borough 

 Work Programme 
 
Communities Scrutiny Group 

 
28 January 2021 
 

 Dog Fouling, Littering and Fly Tipping – Part Two 

 Edwalton Golf Course 

 Rushcliffe Equality Strategy – part two 

 Work Programme 
 
29 April 2020 
 

 Carbon Management Plan 

 Work Programme  
 

22 Finance and Performance Management 
 

 The Financial Services Manager presented the report of the Executive 
Manager – Finance and Corporate Services which outlined the quarter two 
position in terms of financial and performance monitoring for 2020/21. This 
report presented the budget position for revenue and capital as at 30 
September 2020. This report provided an update to the report to Cabinet on 8 
September 2020 and included the in-year variances along with variances which 
had resulted from Covid-19. It was noted that this report did not take into 
account the effects of the implementation of further restrictions from 26 
November and 2 December and did not include potential income from the 
reimbursement of lost fees and charges.  
 
It was noted that for this financial year the budget gap including Covid related 
pressures and in-year efficiencies is expected to be at least £0.244m. The 
financial position to date also reflected a number of positive variances totalling 
£0.890m however, there were also several adverse variances totalling 
£2.667m. The majority of the adverse variances were from lost income from 
reduced demand relating to Covid such as facility hire (£0.139m), planning 
applications (£0.200m), reduced car parking income (£0.310m) and additional 
payments to Parkwood (£1.008m). 
 
Additionally, the original Capital Programme of £18.936m has been 
supplemented by a net brought forward and in-year adjustments of £19.435m 
giving a revised total of £38.371m. The net expenditure efficiency position of 
£23.8m is primarily due to the projects of Bingham Leisure Centre and the 
crematorium. The Group were also informed that the Council was due to 
receive capital receipts of £20m in the year, primarily from the disposal of 
surplus operational and investment property: Abbey Road Depot, Land at 
Hollygate Lane and also from an overage agreement in place for Sharphill 
Wood site. However, Covid-19 had impacted on the progress of these schemes 
with receipts projected to be £4.4m in 2020/21. 
 



The Service Manager – Finance and Corporate Services asked the Group to 
comment on the monitored tasks which were outlined in the Corporate Strategy 
and the performance measures within the Corporate Scorecard. The Group 
were reminded that some targets had been omitted as a way of measuring 
performance for those indicators that are being impacted by the coronavirus 
pandemic. There were two exceptions within the operational score card:  
 

 LICO41 Percentage of householder planning applications processed 
within target times 

 LINS19a Number of household waste collections missed twice or more 
in the last 3-month period 
 

The Service Manager – Finance and Corporate Services explained that despite 
the percentage of householder planning applications processed within target 
times being an exception for this quarter, this was a direct result of the planning 
officers hitting targets for major applications and developments. The Group 
were also informed that additional resources were going to be assisting the 
planning team over the next couple of months in order to focus on householder 
planning applications. It was explained that the number of household waste 
collections missed had increased due to an increased number of agency staff 
who have had to be recruited in the absence of the Council’s refuse staff who 
had been off sick or isolating and that additional training had been provided so 
that the new staff were more familiar with properties which required assisted 
collections.   
 
The Service Manager also asked the Group to note the Council’s external 
recovery plan which was an internal document which would be regularly 
updated regarding how the Council will assist local businesses in recovery from 
the economic effects of the coronavirus pandemic.  
 
Members of the Group urged the Council to refurbish the toilets of the Gamston 
Community Hall as soon as possible as it was a performing asset of the 
Council. The officer also agreed to amend the report to note that the ‘eat out to 
help out’ scheme took place in August, not in June. The Financial Services 
Manager also clarified that the support for registered housing providers had 
remained the same but was split over two years as there was a delay in 
delivering the programme.  
 
The Group were informed that the adjustments to capital projects would 
increase spending potential in other areas or would be used to relive financial 
pressure in other areas.  It was also noted that due to a lack of casual 
swimmers at Parkwood Leisure Centre, they could not pay capital receipts as 
part of the management agreement with the Council. The Councillors also 
raised concerns about the projected £3.017m net surplus on Business Rates 
as a result of additional S31 reliefs and that this surplus would be transferred to 
the Organisation Stabilisation Reserve to offset the expected Collection Fund 
deficit in later years. The Financial Services Manager stated that the Council 
would replenish the reserve over the next five years. Councillors agreed to 
monitor the replenishment of the organisation stabilisation reserve. The 
Financial Services Manager also informed the Group that £500k would be 
match funded by all parties involved in the development corporation and that 
the government were prompt in reimbursing grants.  
 



It was RESOLVED that  
 
a) the projected net effect of in-year efficiencies (£0.497m) and Covid-19 
pressures (£2.355m) and Covid Government funding (£1.614m) resulting in an 
expected net revenue deficit for the year of £0.244m be noted;  
 
b) a projected £3.017m net surplus on Business Rates as a result of additional 
S31 reliefs and that this surplus be transferred to the Organisation Stabilisation 
Reserve to offset the expected Collection Fund deficit in later years; 
 
c) the capital underspend of £23.8m of which £18.465m be carried forward: 
£17.965m to 2021/22 Capital Programme and £500k to 2022/23 Capital 
Programme; 
 
d) the projected Special Expenses position with a projected deficit of £0.082m 
for the year to be financed by a loan from the Council as agreed by the West 
Bridgford CIL and Special Expenses Group be noted; 
 
e) the 6-month trial to engage Waste Investigations Support and Enforcement 
to deliver enforcement of environmental crimes (following on from Communities 
Scrutiny Group discussions) be noted and 
 
f) the identified performance exceptions be noted.  
  
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.00 pm. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 


